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BSc (Hons) Management (Minor: Entrepreneurship) – LM323  
 
1. Objectives 

The aim of the programme is to offer comprehensive knowledge and skills in Management Theory 

and Practice in addition to expertise in the area of ‘entrepreneurship’.   Students will be equipped to 

take on management roles in a range of organisations.  The course also aims at developing the wider 

enterprising proficiency of learners and they will understand the dynamics of the ‘entrepreneurial 

process’.  They will gain competency to assess appropriately the risk inherent in new ventures (start 

up, family businesses) and gain pre start-up knowledge of the small and micro business 

environments.   

 

2. General Entry Requirements  

 

In accordance with General Entry Requirements for admission to the University for Undergraduate 

Degrees 
 

3. Programme Requirement 

 

Credit in five (5) subjects at ‘O’ Level including Mathematics. 

2 GCE ‘A’ Level passes. 

   

4. Programme Duration  

 

 Normal (Years) Maximum (Years) 

Degree: 3 5 
   

 

5. Credits per Year 

 

Minimum 18 Credits, Maximum 48 Credits subject to Regulation 4 

 

6. Minimum Credits Required for Award of Degree: 102 credits. 

 

Breakdown as follows: 

 
Degree 

 

Core taught 

modules 

Business Plan Elective 

modules 

Practicums Total 

Credits 90 6 6 n/a 102 

  

 

Core and Elective Structure Credits 
Management 45 
Entrepreneurship 30 
Finance and Accounting 12 
Computer Science and Engineering 3 
Law 6 
Electives 6 
Total 102 
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7.  Assessment 
 

Each module will carry 100 marks and will be assessed as follows: 

 

Assessment will be based on a written examination of 2-hour (for a semester module) or 3-hour (for 

a yearly module) duration as specified and continuous assessment carrying a range of 20% to 30% of 

total marks except for Module Research Methodology in Management. Continuous assessment will 

be based on two (2) assignments and should include at least one class test per module per year.   

 

For a student to pass a module, an overall total of 40% for combined continuous assessment and 

written examination components would be required without minimum thresholds within the 

individual continuous assessment and written examination.   

 

Most modules in the structure are yearly modules which are taught over a period of two semesters 

and examined at the end of the second semester only. There are continuous assessments over the 

period of two semesters and the written examination will be of a duration of 3 hours for a yearly 

module of 6 credits.   

 

Some modules in the structure are run over 15 weeks and carry 3 credits. The assessment of such 

modules will consist of continuous assessment and an examination of a duration of 2 hrs at the end 

of the semester in which the module is run. 

 

Written Examinations and Continuous Assessment would each carry a weighting of 50% each for 

the Module Research Methodology in Management (MGT 2117). 

 
 

Submission Deadline Business Plan: 
 

Final copy: End March in the final year of the programme. 

Assessment: The word limit for the Business Plan is 12 000 words. 
 

The University reserves the right not to offer a given elective module if the critical number of students is 

not attained and/or for reasons of resource constraints. 

 

8. Termination of Registration 

 

If the CPA of a student is < 40 for an academic year, s/he will have to repeat the entire academic year, 

and retake modules as and when offered. However, s/he will not be required, if s/he wishes, to retake 

module(s) for which Grade C or above has been obtained. 

 

  Students will be allowed to repeat only once over the entire duration of the Programme of Studies. 

 

  Registration of a student will be terminated if  

 

i. the CPA is < 40 at the end of an academic year and the student has already repeated one year of 

study; or 

ii. the maximum duration allowed for completion of the Programme of Studies has been exceeded. 
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8. List of Modules 

 
CORE MODULES 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk 
L+P 

Credits 

DFA 1020Y(1) Accounting and Financial Analysis D.E.O.L 6 
MGT 1067Y(1) Principles and Practice of Management D.E.O.L 6 
MGT 1226(1) Economics for Managers  3+0 3 
MGT 2086(3) Marketing in Practice 3+0 3 
ILT 1010e(1) Digital Literacy O.E. 3 

 STAT 1223(1) Statistics I for Entrepreneurs 3+0 3 
  MGT 1235 (1) Managing People in Organisations  3+0 3 
MGT 3111(3) Operations Management  3+0 3 
MGT 2123(3) Health, Safety and Welfare Management 3+0 3 
MGT 2117(3) Research Methodology in Management 3+0 3 
MGT 3087Y(5) Strategic Management and Entrepreneurial 

Strategies 
3+0 6 

LAWS 1100Y(1) Business Law for Entrepreneurs 3+0 6 
MGT 2059Y(3) Entrepreneurial Marketing 3+0 6 
MGT 3059Y(5) International Business Management 3+0 6 
MGT 1102(1) Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship 3+0 3 
MGT 2088(3) Business Planning and Development  3+0 3 
DFA 2135 (3) Business Finance 3+0 3 

  DFA 3105(5) Performance Measurement and Control 3+0 3 
MGT 3089(5) Entrepreneurial Leadership 3+0 3 
MGT 2251(3) Introduction to Small and Medium Enterprise 

Management 
3+0 3 

MGT 2254(3) Creativity and Innovation in Business 2+1 3 
  MGT 2253(3) Business Communication and Effective 

Negotiation  
3+0 3 

MGT 2087(3) Corporate Ethics and Good Governance 3+0 3 
MGT 2252(3) Culture Entrepreneuriale 3+0 3 
MGT 3500Y(5) Business Plan - 6 

 

ELECTIVE MODULES 

 
MGT 3061Y(5)  Managing Quality 3+0 6 
MGT 3129Y(5) Corporate Social Responsibility 3+0 6 
MGT 3091Y(5) Technological Innovation and Entrepreneurship 3+0 6 
MGT 3090Y(5) Family Business Management 3+0 6 
MGT 3092Y(5) Corporate Entrepreneurship 3+0 6 
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9. Programme Plan – BSc (Hons) Management (Minor: Entrepreneurship) 

 
Modules with * will be run in Semester 1 and with ** will be run in Semester 2. 

 

YEAR 1 

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk 
L+P 

Credits 

CORE    
DFA 1020Y(1) Accounting and Financial Analysis D.E.O.L 6 
LAWS 1100Y(1) Business Law for Entrepreneurs 3+0 6 
MGT 1067Y(1) Principles and Practice of Management D.E.O.L 6 
MGT 1226(1) Economics for Managers** 3+0 3 
MGT 2086 (3) Marketing in Practice* 3+0 3 
ILT 1010e(1) Digital Literacy*  O.E. 3 
MGT 1102 (1) Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship* 3+0 3 
STAT 1223(1) Statistics for Entrepreneurs** 3+0 3 

 

YEAR 2 

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk 
L+P 

Credits 

CORE    
MGT 2088(3) Business Planning and Development**  3+0 3 
MGT 2059Y(3) Entrepreneurial Marketing  3+0 6 
MGT 1235 (1) Managing People in Organisations * 3+0 3 
MGT 3111(3) Operations Management * 3+0 3 
MGT 2123(3) Health, Safety and Welfare Management*  3+0 3 
MGT 2117(3) Research Methodology in Management** 3+0 3 
DFA 2135 (3) Business Finance ** 3+0 3 
MGT 2251(3) Introduction to Small and Medium Enterprise 

Management* 
3+0 3 

MGT 2253(3) Business Communication and Effective 

Negotiation*  
3+0 3 

MGT 2252(3) Culture Entrepreneuriale** 3+0 3 
MGT 2254(3) Creativity and Innovation in Business** 2+1 3 

 

                                     YEAR 3 

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk 
L+P 

Credits 

CORE    
MGT 3059Y(5) International Business and Management 3+0 6 
DFA 3105(5) Performance Measurement and Control* 3+0 3 

 MGT 3089(5) Entrepreneurial Leadership* 3+0 3 
MGT 3087Y(5) Strategic Management  and Entrepreneurial 

Strategies 
3+0 6 

MGT 2087(3) Corporate Ethics and Good Governance** 3+0 3 
MGT 3500Y(5) Business Plan - 6 

ELECTIVES CHOOSE ONE FROM  

MGT 3129Y(5) Corporate Social Responsibility 3+0 6 

MGT 3061Y(5) Managing Quality 3+0 6 

MGT 3090Y(5) Family Business Management 3+0 6 

MGT 3091Y(5) Technological Innovation and Entrepreneurship 3+0 6 
MGT 3092Y(5) Corporate Entrepreneurship 3+0 6 

 
June 2018 


